C-mac
®
Programmable converter PMR10
Temperature inputs from RTD or thermocouple sensors
Potentiometer or variable resistor inputs
Sensor supply for NPN, PNP, NAMUR and analogue inputs
Analogue or pulse outputs
Galvanic separation, supply - input - output

panel, there must be a minimum distance of 5 mm between each
module.
Ordering guide.
1. Basic units without range programming.
PMR10-x-yyy
x = Output configuration.
A: Current and voltage output
B: Current, voltage and pulse output
yyy = Supply voltage.
024 = 24 VAC 115 = 115 VAC
230 = 230 VAC 400 = 400 VAC
712 = 12-50 VDC
2. Converters included range programming.
When the modules are ordered with programmed ranges, the
same ordering numbers are used to specify the basic unit, but in
additon, the wanted ranges must be specified, as shown on the
examples below:
eks. 1: PMR10-A-230 In: Pt100, 0-200°C, Out: 4-20 mA
eks. 2: PMR10-B-024 In:NPN 20-90 rpm. Out: -10 to +10 V
Pulse out: NPN, 0-600 p.p.m, pulse width 20 msec.
Comadan
Produktion a/s
Supply voltage AC: 24, 115, 230 and 400 VAC +/- 10%
Supply frequency: 40-70 Hz
Supply voltage DC: 12-50 VDC
Isolation voltages: Supply - internal electronics: 3,75 kV
Input - output: 2.5 kV
Power consumption: 6 VA
Operation temp.: -20°C to +60°C
Humidity: 0-90% RH, non condensing
Temp. coefficient: < 0.003% /°C
EMC data.
Emission: EN 50 081 - 1
Immunity: EN 50 082 - 2
Safety: EN 60 730 - 1
Approvals. The module is produced in accordance
with CE and high voltage regulations.
Speed and accuracy.
Conversion speed: in - out delay: min. 150 msec
programmable up to 4 sec.
Accuracy:
RTD sensors: < +/-0,2°C
Thermocouple: with external CJC box: < +/- 2°C
internal compensation: < +/- 6°C
remaining ranges: < 0.2%
Linearity: better than 0.1%
Resolution: Between 1/1500 and 1/3000, dependent
on the programmed metering range.
If the unit is programmed with input
and/or output offset, the resolution will
be reduced proportionally. In either case
the actual resolution is informed,
when the unit is programmed.
Indications:
Green LED: Steady light = supply ON
Flashing = programming mode
Outputs.
Current output: Terminals 9-10, programmable from
0 to 20 mA.
Max. external load: 500 �
Voltage output: Terminals 9-11, programmable from
-10 to +10 V.
Min. external load: 1000 �
Pulse output: Terminals 9-12, programmable NPN,
PNP or active output.
NPN and PNP: Max. external voltage: 30 VDC
Max. load: 30 mA
Active output: Vout = 10 V